December 16, 2024
Bloomfield, lowa
Courthouse Boardroom
8:30 A.M.

The Davis County Board of Supervisors met in regular session on Monday, December
16, 2024 with Chairman David Henderson and Members Alan Yahnke and Ron Bride present.

Ron Bride made motion, seconded by Alan Yahnke and carried unanimously, to approve
the agenda.

Alan Yahnke made motion, seconded by David Henderson and carried unanimously, to
approve and sign the Minutes of Monday, December 9, 2024.

The Board met with Engineer Ryan Schock, who reported on blading, snow plowing,
dozing, rock hauling, dirt work and brush cutting work being done by the County crews.

Alan Yahnke made motion, seconded by David Henderson and carried unanimously, to
sign the utility permit for Citizens Mutual Telephone Cooperative on Oxen Trail.

The Board held a discussion with Assistant County Attorney, Ashley Leyda-Walkup,
regarding the sale of the Davis County Home and possible bids to survey the County Home
property. No action was taken.

At 10:30 a.m., the meeting continued at the County Home for a meeting with Optimae
Administration and a tour of painting and repair work at said facility.

The Board met with Sagacity Benefits representative, Steve Preader regarding employee
health benefits for FY2026. No action taken.

All Board members reported on committee meetings attended.

Ron Bride made motion, seconded by Alan Yahnke and carried unanimously, to approve
the following claims to be paid:

ACCESS SYSTEMS TREAS-equip lease 58.50
ACTERRA GROUP LLC SR-Parts 152.65
ADLM ENVIRONMENTAL PUBLIC HEALTH  SPRV-FY25 2nd pymt envir 22,500.00
AXON ENTERPRISE INC SHER-equip certification 7,080.00
BAILEY OFFICE OUTFITTERS, LLC AUD-office supplies 68.50
BLOOMFIELD COMMUNICATION INC SPRVS-legal notices 620.05
BLOOMFIELD TRUE VALUE HRDWR CH/DHS-custodial supplies 95.04
CANTERA AGGREGATES LLC SR-Rock 6,147.72
CITIZENS MUTUAL CONSV-phone/internet svc 116.23
CITY OF BLOOMFIELD GA-utilities 316.44
DAVIS CO TIRE INC SR-O Ring 32.00

DAVIS COUNTY TREASURER SPRVS/ASSR-fuel 153.33



DOUDS STONE LLC

FESLER AUTO MALL INC

FOX VALLEY WELDING LLC

GEE ASPHALT SYSTEMS INC

HENRY M ADKINS & SON INC

IOWA CONCRETE PAVING ASSOCIATION
IVAN JOE YODER

KURT DOTTERER

LAWSON PRODUCTS INC.

MARK MINCKS

MIKE JOHNSON

RAINBO OIL CO

RATHBUN REGIONAL WATER

RUSSELL B DAY

SCHUMACHER ELEV CO CORP
SNYDER PARADISE MARKET LLC
SOUTHERN IOWA ELECTRIC COOP INC
TRI COUNTY SHOPPER, INC

TRUCK CENTER COMPANIES EAST LLC
UMB BANK NA

UNITY POINT CLINIC-OCC MED

VISA - IL

VISA of IL

WASTE MANAGEMENT INC

WINGER COMPANIES INC

SR-Rock

SR-Hose

SR-Metal

SR-Crack Sealing
ELEC-FVS/FVT/OCS lic fees
SR-Training

SR-Supplies

SR-Service

SR-Parts
CONSV-equipment repair
TREAS-educ/school/training
SR-Supplies
CONSV-water/waste svc
CH-equip repair

CH-elevator maint/safety test
SR-Water

SHER-utilities

VA-ad

SR-Mud Flaps

LC-loan admin fee
SR-Testing
SHER/DISP-supp/post/lodge
AUD-postage/supplies

Rural Deposit Station
SHER-equip repair

21,601.08
290.67
56.00
34,570.00
7,335.00
235.00
325.00
100.00
489.89
1,038.00
44.72
131.54
138.50
138.00
210.90
26.00
1,978.70
25.00
697.48
250.00
84.00
1,420.65
97.94
14,501.47
1,200.00

Dave Henderson moved to adjourn; Alan Yahnke seconded; carried unanimously.

ATTEST: LINDA HUMPHREY

DAVIS COUNTY AUDITOR AND
COMMISSIONER OF ELECTIONS




