December 16, 2024 Bloomfield, Iowa Courthouse Boardroom 8:30 A.M.

The Davis County Board of Supervisors met in regular session on Monday, December 16, 2024 with Chairman David Henderson and Members Alan Yahnke and Ron Bride present.

Ron Bride made motion, seconded by Alan Yahnke and carried unanimously, to approve the agenda.

Alan Yahnke made motion, seconded by David Henderson and carried unanimously, to approve and sign the Minutes of Monday, December 9, 2024.

The Board met with Engineer Ryan Schock, who reported on blading, snow plowing, dozing, rock hauling, dirt work and brush cutting work being done by the County crews.

Alan Yahnke made motion, seconded by David Henderson and carried unanimously, to sign the utility permit for Citizens Mutual Telephone Cooperative on Oxen Trail.

The Board held a discussion with Assistant County Attorney, Ashley Leyda-Walkup, regarding the sale of the Davis County Home and possible bids to survey the County Home property. No action was taken.

At 10:30 a.m., the meeting continued at the County Home for a meeting with Optimae Administration and a tour of painting and repair work at said facility.

The Board met with Sagacity Benefits representative, Steve Preader regarding employee health benefits for FY2026. No action taken.

All Board members reported on committee meetings attended.

Ron Bride made motion, seconded by Alan Yahnke and carried unanimously, to approve the following claims to be paid:

ACCESS SYSTEMS	TREAS-equip lease	58.50
ACTERRA GROUP LLC	SR-Parts	152.65
ADLM ENVIRONMENTAL PUBLIC HEALTH	SPRV-FY25 2nd pymt envir	22,500.00
AXON ENTERPRISE INC	SHER-equip certification	7,080.00
BAILEY OFFICE OUTFITTERS, LLC	AUD-office supplies	68.50
BLOOMFIELD COMMUNICATION INC	SPRVS-legal notices	620.05
BLOOMFIELD TRUE VALUE HRDWR	CH/DHS-custodial supplies	95.04
CANTERA AGGREGATES LLC	SR-Rock	6,147.72
CITIZENS MUTUAL	CONSV-phone/internet svc	116.23
CITY OF BLOOMFIELD	GA-utilities	316.44
DAVIS CO TIRE INC	SR-O Ring	32.00
DAVIS COUNTY TREASURER	SPRVS/ASSR-fuel	153.33

FECUED AUTO MALL INC	290.67
FESLER AUTO MALL INC SR-Hose	290.07
FOX VALLEY WELDING LLC SR-Metal	56.00
GEE ASPHALT SYSTEMS INC SR-Crack Sealing 3	4,570.00
HENRY M ADKINS & SON INC ELEC-FVS/FVT/OCS lic fees	7,335.00
IOWA CONCRETE PAVING ASSOCIATION SR-Training	235.00
IVAN JOE YODER SR-Supplies	325.00
KURT DOTTERER SR-Service	100.00
LAWSON PRODUCTS INC. SR-Parts	489.89
MARK MINCKS CONSV-equipment repair	1,038.00
MIKE JOHNSON TREAS-educ/school/training	44.72
RAINBO OIL CO SR-Supplies	131.54
RATHBUN REGIONAL WATER CONSV-water/waste svc	138.50
RUSSELL B DAY CH-equip repair	138.00
SCHUMACHER ELEV CO CORP CH-elevator maint/safety test	210.90
SNYDER PARADISE MARKET LLC SR-Water	26.00
SOUTHERN IOWA ELECTRIC COOP INC SHER-utilities	1,978.70
TRI COUNTY SHOPPER, INC VA-ad	25.00
TRUCK CENTER COMPANIES EAST LLC SR-Mud Flaps	697.48
UMB BANK NA LC-loan admin fee	250.00
UNITY POINT CLINIC-OCC MED SR-Testing	84.00
VISA - IL SHER/DISP-supp/post/lodge	1,420.65
VISA of IL AUD-postage/supplies	97.94
WASTE MANAGEMENT INC Rural Deposit Station 1	4,501.47
WINGER COMPANIES INC SHER-equip repair	1,200.00

Dave Henderson moved to adjourn; Alan Yahnke seconded; carried unanimously.

ATTEST: LINDA HUMPHREY	
DAVIS COUNTY AUDITOR AND	
DAVIS COUNTT AUDITOR AND	
COMMISSIONER OF ELECTIONS	